ORDINANCE 77-69

An Ordinance Concerning Parking Downtown and Amending Chapter 15 of the Bloomington Municipal Code

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 15.64.010 shall be amended to read as follows:

(a) Police Department personnel shall attach to vehicles in violation of Section 15.64.030 a notice to the owner or operator thereof that the vehicle has been parked in violation, instructing the owner or operator to report to the parking violation division of the Police Department of the city in regard to the violation.

SECTION II. Section 15.64.030 shall be amended to read as follows:

(c) No vehicle shall park in a two-hour zone in the area within one block of the public square or on <u>Washington</u> <u>Street between Seventh and Fourth Streets</u> for more than two hours when parking meters are in operation in any once calendar day.

SECTION III. Section 15.64.040 shall be deleted.

SECTION IV. Section 15.68.130 shall be amended to read as follows:

(b) The charge for the use of the Municipal Parking Lot No. 3 shall be five cents per thirty minute period or part thereof and ten cents per sixty minutes for the use of each space, between the hours of nine a.m. and nine p.m. The charge for the use of each space shall be collected by parking meters and any person parking a motor vehicle in a metered space shall deposit coins of the United States in payment. No vehicle shall park in Municipal Lot No. 3 for more than four hours when parking meters are in operation during any calendar day.

SECTION V. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 15 day of September, 1977.

Thomas O Middleton, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST Clerk arel Dolnick, City

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 16 day of September, 1977.

MNNA , Deputy City Clerk Nøra

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this loday of September, 1977.

ancis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

ORDINANCE 77-69

An Ordinance Concerning Parking Downtown and Amending Chapter 15 of the Bloomington Municipal Code

The City of Bloomington has power to make laws regarding certain aspects of parking and traffic control on its streets, and these are collected in the "Vehicles and Traffic" section of the Bloomington Municipal Code. Consequently, when parking changes are required, the Council must amend the Code to incorporate the changes.

This ordinance is directed toward improving the parking situation downtown by allowing customers and employees of the retail establishments to park in Municipal Parking Lot Number 3 at Fourth and Washington Streets for a four-hour period instead of two. The ordinance will clear up the confusion over which parking lot was referred to in Section 15.68.130(b) of the Code as amended by Ordinance 76-28, and will clarify that all parking within one block of the public square has a two-hour limit except for Municipal Parking Lot No. 3. I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDINANCE # 77-69BE INTRODUCED AND READ FOR FIRST READING BY TITLE ONLY AT THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON ext 1.77

Revel W. Oleitt (Signature)